No. 48 MAGnificent®

. MAGnificent is a high suds, non-acid wheel cleaner for use on coated, chrome, painted, wire, plastic and stainless steel wheels.
Excellent for use on white walls and raised white lettering. DIRECTIONS: Dilute MAGnificent up to 1:4 with water. Spray directly on
cool wheels. Agitate lightly with a wash mitt or soft brush, then rinse with high pressure water. Reapply if necessary. Do not apply to
uncoated magnesium or aluminum wheels.

Professional Car Care

MAGnificent est un nettoyant trés moussant non acide pour roues pour une utilisation sur les roues enduites, chromées, peintes, @
rayons métalliques, en plastique et en acier inoxydable. Excellent pour une utilisation sur les pneus a flancs blancs et les lettres
blanches en relief. MODE D'EMPLOI: Diluer MAGnificent jusqu‘a 1:4 avec de |'eau. Vaporiser directement sur les roues froides. Agiter
Iégérement avec un gant de lavage ou une brosse douce, puis rincer & I'eau a haute pression. Répéter I'application si nécessaire. Ne
pas appliquer sur les roues en magnésium ou aluminium non enduites.

DANGER - Causes severe skin burns and eye damage. Combustible liquid. Do not breathe dust/fume/
gas/mist/vapors/spray. Wash face, hands and any exposed skin thoroughly after handling. Wear protective
protection. Keep away from heat/sparks/ open flames/hot surfaces.

No smokxng FIRST AID: IF IN EVES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if

present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Immediately call a POISON CENTER or doctor/physician. IF ON SKIN (or

hair): Remove/Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water/shower. Wash contaminated
clothing before reuse. IF INHALED: Remove victim to fresh air and keep at rest in a position comfortable for breathing. Immediately call
a POISON CENTER or doctor/physician. IF SWALLOWED: Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting. In case of fire: Use C02, dry chemical,
orfoam to extinguish. Store locked up. Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool. Dispose of contents/container to an approved waste
disposal plant. Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects. See Safety Data Sheet for additional information.

A WARNING: Cancer and Reproductive Harm - www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

DANGER - Provoque des briilures de la peau et de graves Iésions des yeux. Liquide combustible. Ne pas respirer les
Se laver le visage, les mains et toute surface de peau exposée soigneusement
aprés manipulation. ~Porter des gants de i de de protection des yeux/du visage.
Tenir & 'écart de la chaleur/des étincelles/des flammes nues/des surfaces chaudes. Ne pas fumer. PREMIERS SOINS: Appeler
immédiatement un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un médecin. EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution a I'eau
pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact sila victime en porte et si elles peuvent étre facilement enlevées. Continuer
a rincer. Appeler |mmed|atement un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un médecin. EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU (ou les cheveux):
enlever immé les inés. Rincer la peau a I'eau/se doucher. Laver les vétements contaminés avant
réutilisation. EN CAS D'INHALATION: transporter la victime & I'extérieur et la maintenir au repos dans une position ol elle peut
confortablement respirer. Appeler immeédiatement un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un médecin. EN CAS D'INGESTION: rincer la bouche.
NE PAS faire vomir. En cas d'incendie: Utiliser du CO2, un agent chimique sec ou une mousse pour I'extinction. Garder sous clef.
Stocker dans un endroit bien ventilé. Tenir au frais. Eliminer le contenu/récipient dans une usine d'élimination des déchets approuvée.
Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine des effets a long terme. Voir Ia fiche de sécurité pour plus d'information.

AN AVERTISSEMENT: Cancer et effet nocif sur la reproduction - www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

Contains (CAS#): Tallow Polyethoxy Ammonium Methyl Sulfate (TRADE SECRET), Sodium Metasilicate (6834-92-0), Water
(7732-18-5), Sodium Hydroxide (1310-73-2), Disodium Cocoamphodlproplonate (68604-71-7), Sulfuric Acid Monododecyl
Ester Sodium Salt (1:1) (Sodium Lauryl Sulfate 30%) (151-21-3), (64-02-8). For
more ingredient information visit www.automagic.com or call toll free 1-800- 729 7600.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY: Auto Magic® Distributors and/or ITW agents will not be liable for any loss or damage arising from this

product, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential, regardless of the legal theory asserted, including warranty,
contract, negligence or strict liability. Auto Magic® products should always be used as directed.
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cool wheels. Agitate lightly with a wash mitt or soft brush, then rinse with high pressure water. Reapply if necessary. Do not apply to
uncoated magnesium or aluminum wheels.
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gas/mist/vapors/spray. Wash face, hands and any exposed skin thoroughly after handling. Wear protective
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a POISON CENTER or doctor/physician. IF SWALLOWED: Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting. In case of fire: Use C02, dry chemical,
orfoam to extinguish. Store locked up. Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool. Dispose of contents/container to an approved waste
disposal plant. Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects. See Safety Data Sheet for additional information.
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Contains (CAS#): Tallow Polyethoxy Ammonium Methyl Sulfate (TRADE SECRET), Sodium Metasilicate (6834-92-0), Water
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LIMITATION OF LIABILITY: Auto Magic® Distributors and/or ITW agents will not be liable for any loss or damage arising from this

product, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential, regardless of the legal theory asserted, including warranty,
contract, negligence or strict liability. Auto Magic® products should always be used as directed.
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